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Decision No. 66951 
~---

BEFORE TI{E PUBLIC UTILITIES COr~ISSION OF TrIE STATE OF CALIFO~~IA 

Rlcrww ALBERT SULLIVAN, ) 
) 

Complainant, ) 

vs. 

~.~ PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND 
TELEGRAPH CO~~ANY, 
a. corporation, 

Defendant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No. 7617 

----------------------------) , 

Dan O'Neill, for complainant. 
Lawler, Felix & Hall, by John X. Maller, 

for defendJ.nt. 
Roger Arnebergh, City Attorney, by Herbert 

Blitz, for the Police Department of 
the City of Los Angeles, intervener. 

o PIN ION -------

Complainanl!: seeks restoration of telephone service at 

444-1/2 North Lake Street, Los ~\ngeles, California. Interim 

restoration w~~ ordered pending further order (Decision No. 65413, 

cated May 21, 19f3). 

Defendant's answer alleges that on or about January 3, 

1963, it had reasonable caUSe to believe that service to Albert 

Sullivan under number DU 7-4742 was being or was to be used as an 

instrumentality directly or indirectly to violate or aid and abet 

violation of law, and therefore defendant was required to disconnect 

service pursuant to the decision in Rc Telephone Disconnection, 

47 Cal. P.U.C. 853. 
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c. 76i7 - HI*~ * 

The matter W~I.$ heard and submitted before Examiner DeWolf 

at Los Angeles on January 24, 1964. 

By letter of December 28, 1962, the Chief of Police of the 

City of Los Angeles advised defendant that the telephone under 

n~mWer DU 74742 was being used to disseminate horse-racing information 

used in connection with bookmaking in violation of Penal Code Section 

337a, and requested disconnection (Exhibit 1). 

Complainant tcetified that his wife is unde= a doctorrs 

care for gall bladder trouble: and has been seriously ill for five 

yea=s and. often bedr1d<len. Complainant further testified that he 

was arrested and his telephone removed in December. of 1962 and was 

not restored until May of 1963, and that he paid a fine for violation 

of Section 337a of the Penal Code. 

Complainant ltestified that he has grea: need for telephone 

s~r~ice, and will not use the telephone for any unlawful purpose. 

A deputy city attorney appeared and cross-examined the 

coep 1 ain.:m t • 

We find that de£end~trs action was based upon reasonable 

cau~e, and that complainant's telephone was used as an instrumental­

~t1 :0 violate the law in that it was used for bookmaking purposes in 

connection with horse racing. We further find that complainant has 

paid a fine, tha."c hie phone was disconnected more than five mor.t:hs, 

and that it is necessary that com?lainanc's Wife reSiding on the 

premises have telephonl~ service .;lva.ilable because of the condition 

ci her heal':h. 
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c. 76i7 - HT*~ 

The Commission concludes that complainant is entitled to 

restoration of servic'e. 

IT IS ORDERED that Decision No. 65413, temporarily restoring 

service to comploinant, is made permanent, subject to defendant's 

~he effec~~~c da~e of ~~s order shall be twenty days after 

the date hereof. 
<it; 

v,.'·j Dated at _, __ Sa_a.n_b'_~·:",_oJ._ClSC;;;;.· ;.;:O~ _____ , California, this L ? ... 
day of I n({,,'l, ~ A ,../ 

commissioners 
Peter E. Mitchell 

Coaun1~s1oner Everott C. McKeage. being 
nocc:s~r11y Qb~cnt. did not part1cipate 
in the dl~poslt10:c. ot tbl: proooe41ns. 
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